
 

 

                                                                                                                Date: 12 th November, 2025 
To 
The Corporate Relations Department 
BSE Limited, 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 
Dalal Street, 
Mumbai – 400001. 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 
 
Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting and disclosure of Un-audited financial results for the second 
quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 read with Regulation 30 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 
 
Ref: BSE Scrip Code: 541633 
 
This is to inform that, the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held Today, 12th November, 
2025 has, inter-alia, approved the Un-audited financial results for the second quarter and half year ended 
September 30, 2025 along with Limited Review Report as issued by the Statutory Auditors. 

In this connection, we hereby submit the following: 

1. Un-Audited financial results for the Second Quarter and Half Year ended on 30th September, 2025. 

2. Limited Review Report on Un-Audited financial results for the second quarter and half year ended on 
30th September, 2025 issued by the Statutory Auditors of the Company. 

The meeting commenced at 12.30 P.M. and concluded at 01.00 P.M. 

This is for your information and necessary records. 
 
Thanking you, 
 
Yours faithfully, 
 
For Sophia Traexpo Limited 

 
 
Yerrapragada Mallikarjuna Rao 
Whole Time Director 
DIN: 00905266 
 
 

SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED 

Rogd. Office: 6-3-1090/ B/ 1&2. 4th Floor, Mayank Towers, Rajbhavan Road, Somajlguda Hyderabad - 500082, 
Telangana. Ph: 040--30603399 , Email: ophiatraexpollmlted@gmall.com 

CIN: L21000TG1983PLC113227 



Mis . SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED 

CIN: L21000TG1983PLC I 13227 

Reg office:6-3-1090/B/1 & 2, 4th floor, Mayank Towers, Raj Blu1van Road, Somaj iguda, Klrnirntabad,Hydernbad, Tchrngana, fndia , 500082 
Statement of Un-Audited Fina ncial Results for the Quarter and Half Vear Ended September 30,2025 

SL No 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

No1cs: 

PARTICULARS 

Income: 
a) Revenue From Operations 
b) Other Income 

Total Income ( a+b) 

Expenses: 

a) Cost of Materials consumed 

b)Changes in inventories ofFinsihed Goods 
c) Employee Benefits Expense 
d) Finance costs 

e) Depreciation & Amortisation Expense 

f) Other Expenses 
Total Expenses (a+b+c+d+e) 

Profit/(Loss) Before Exceptional items and Tax (1-2) 

Exceptional Items 

Profit/(Loss) Before Tax (3-4) 

Tax Expenses 

Current Tax 
Deferred Tax Expense 

Profi t/(Loss) after tax fo r the Period/Vear (5-6) 

Other comprehensive income (OCI) 
(a) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 

(ii) Tax on items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 
(b) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss 

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit o 

Total Other Comprehensive in come 

Total Comprehensive income for the period (7+8) 

Paid Up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.,10/- each) 
Reserves Excluding Reva luation Reserves 
Earnings Per Equity share 

(I) Basic 
(2) Diluted 

September 
30,2025 

(Un­
Auditcd) 

1.34 

1.63 

2.97 

(2.97) 

(2.97) 

(2.97) 

(2.97) 

510.00 

(0.06) 

(0.06) 

All amounts arc in Lakhs unless or otherwise specified 
Q uarter Ended 

June 
30,2025 

(Un­
Audited) 

1.34 

1.51 
2.85 

(2.85) 

(2.85) 

(2.85) 

(2.85) 

510.00 

(0.06) 
(0.06) 

September 
30,2024 

(Un-Audited) 

135 

1.40 
2.75 

(2.75) 

(2.75) 

(2.75) 

(2.75) 

510.00 

(0.05) 

(0.05) 

l-lalf-year ended Vear End 

September 
30,2025 

September 
30,2024 

(Un-A udited) (Un-Audited) 

2.69 

3. 14 

5.83 

(5.83) 

(5.83) 

(5.83) 

(5.83) 

5 10.00 

(0.11 ) 
(0.1 1) 

2.70 

2.79 
5.49 

(5.49) 

(5.49) 

(5.49) 

(5.49) 

5!0.00 

(0.1 I) 

(0.1 I) 

March 
31,2025 

(Audited) 

5.39 

14.43 
19.81 

(19.82) 

(19.82) 

(19.82) 

(19.82) 

5 10.00 

(92.26) 

(0.39) 

(0.39) 

I. The above statement of Un•Audited Financial Results of the company for the H:ilf Year Ended September 30,2025 has been Re,•icwed by the Audit Committee, and, thereafter approved by the Board of 
directors at its meeting held on 12th November.2025 

2 .The above statement of financial Results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accoun1ing Srnndards (Ind- AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Ruic 3 of the 
Companies ( Indian Accoun1ing Standards) Rules.2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016. 
3. The Company operates in single segment. Hence, segmemal reporting as per IND AS-108 is not made. 
4.The Ind- AS financial results are reviewed by the statutory auditors of the company as per Regulation 33 SEBI (Listing obliga1ions and disclosure) Regulations, 20 15. 
5.Previous period's figures have been reclassified wherever necessary to corre,;pond wi1h the current period's classification / disclosure. 

~ ~ For Sophiab raexpo Limited 

,~"-€XPc, ' · 111 t;r\<, Ycrra::Xda mallikarjuna 'Raol 

1 

- (\.r1 -::--.?J$ ('\ ~ (Whole time Direc1or) 

DJN:00905266 
Place· Hyderabad 
Date: 12th November, 2025 



Mis. SOPH IA TRAEXPO LIMITED 

Reg office: 6-3-1090/B/1 & 2, 4th floor, Mayank Towers, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Khairatabad, Hyderabad, 
Telangana, India, 500082 

CIN: L21000TG1983PL'Cl 13227 
Statement of Un Audited Assets a nd Liabilities as at September 30,2025 

(Amount in Indian rupees lakh, except share data a nd where otherwise stated) 

ASSETS 
Non-current assets 
a) Property, plant and Equipment 
b) Right of Use Asset 
c) Investment Prope11ies 
c) Deferred Tax Assets ( Net) 
d) Financial Assets 

.. 
Particulars 

(i) Other No_n current Financial Assets 
e) Other Non current Assets 

Total Non Current Assets 
Current assets 
(a)Current investments 
(b) Inventories 

(c) Financia l assets 
(i) Trade receivables 
(ii) Cash and cash equivalent 

( iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above 
(iv)Other financia l assets 

d) Other current assets 

Total Current Assets 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Equity 
Equity Share Capital 
Other Equi ty· 

Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 
a) Financial Liabilities 

( i) Borrowings 
(ii) Lease Liabi lities 

(ii i) Other Financial Liabilities 
b) Provisions 
c) Other Non Current Liabi I ities 
d) Defferred tax liabi lity 

Total Non Current Liabilities 

Current liabilities 
a) Financial Liabilities 

i) Borrowings 
ii) Lease Liab ilities 
iii) Trade Payables 

TOT AL ASSETS 

Total Out~tanding Dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises 

Total Outstanding Dues of Creditors Other than Micro Enterprises and Small 
Enterprises 
b) Other Financial Liabilites 
c) Provisions 
d) Current Tax Liabilites ( Net) 

Total Current Liabilities 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

As at September 
30,2025 

Un- Audited 

0.04 
-
-
-
-

-
-
0.04 

-
-

118.35 
I 12.71 

-
201.43 
10.83 

443.32 
443.36 

5 10.00 
(98.09) 
411.9 1 

25 .00 

25.00 

-

-

-

3.49 

2.95 
-
-
6.45 

443.36 

As at March 
31,2025 

Audited 

0.04 
-
-

-
-

-
-

0.04 

-
-

118.35 
12 1.02 

-

20 1.43 
8.45 

449.25 
449.29 

5 10.00 

(92.26) 
4 17.74 

25.00 

25.00 

-
-

-

3.60 

2.95 
-

-
6.55 

449.29 



Mis . SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED 
Reg office:6-3-!090/B/ I & 2, 4th floor, Mayank Towers, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Khairatal>ad, Hydcral>ad, Telangana, India, 500082 

(CIN: L21000TGJ983PLC113227) 

Statement of Un-Audited Cash Flows for tbe Period E nded September 30,2025 
(Amount in Indian rupees lakJ1, except sha re data and where otherwise stated) 

Particulars 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 
Net profit before tax 
Adjustments for: 
Interest income 

Expected cred it loss 

Depreciation and amortization expense 

Operating profit before working capital changes 

Changes in current assets and liabilities 
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables 

(Increase)/Decrease in Other financial assets 
(Jncrease)/Decrease in Other C urrent Assets & Financial Assets 
lncrease/(Decrease) in Trade Payables 

Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current liabi lities 
Changes in Working Capital 

Cash generated from operations 
Direct Taxes Paid 

Net Cash from operating activities (A) 

Cash flows from Investing Activities 
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equi pment ( Including CWLP) 
[nvestment in securities 

Sale of Prope1ty, P lant and Equipment 
Interest income 

Net Cash used in Investing Activities 

Cash flows from/(used in) Financing Activities 
Issued of Equity Share Capita l (Including Securities Premium) 
Proceeds from Short term borrowings 
Proceeds from Long term borrowings 

Net Cash used in Financing Activities 

.. 
Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 
Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 

Cash and Cash equivalents at the ending of the year 

Cash & Cash Equivalents comprise: 
Cash in Hand 
Balance with Banks in Current Ale 

Total Cash & Cash Equivalents: 

For the Period Ended 
September 30,2025 
Un- Audited 

(5.83) 

-

-

-
(5.83) 

-
-

(2.38) 
(0. 10) 
0.00 

(2.48) 

(8.31) 

-
(8.31) 

cs.3n 
12 1.02 

112.71 

0.03 
112.68 

112.71 

For the Period Ended 
March 31,2025 

A udited 

(19.82) 

-

-
-

(19.82) 

(3.98) 
-

4.04 
(0.60) 
0.42 

(0.13) 

(19.95) 
-

(19.95) 

(19.95) 
140.97 
121.02 

0.03 
120.99 

121.02 



CA{ 
IND IA 

NSVR & ASSOCIATES LLP., 

CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Half Year Unaudited 
Financial Results of SOPHIA TRAEXPO LilvlJTED Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of 
the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as 
amended. 

Review Report to 

The Board of Directors of 
SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED 
We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of Mis. 
SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED ('The Company') for the quarter and Half Year ended 30th 

September 2025. This statement is the responsibility of the company' s management and has 
been approved by the board of directors. Our responsibility is to issue a repo1t on these 
financial statements based on our review. 

1. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standards on Review 
Engagement (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the 
Independent Auditor of the entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. 
This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as 
to whether the fmancial results are free from material misstatement. The review is limited 
primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial 
data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and 
accordingly we do not express an audit opinion. 

2. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes 
us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition 
and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian accounting standards 
specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there 
under and other recognized accounting principles and policies has not disclosed the 
information required to be disclosed in terms of the regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and disclosure requirements) regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is 
to be disclosed or that it contains any material misstatements. 

Place: Hyderabad 
Date: November 12,2025 

For NSVR & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
FRN:008801S/S200060 

~ 
R SRINI 
Partner 
MNo: 2240 

UDIN: 25224033BMHYKR8692 

NSVR & ASSOCIATES LLP 
House No.1-89/1 /42, 3rd Floor, Plot No. 41 & 43, Sri Ram Nagar Colony, Kavuri Hills, Guttala Begumpet, 

Madhapur, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500081. I Ph: 040 - 23391164, E-mail: info@nsvr.in 
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