

Date: 12th November, 2025

To
The Corporate Relations Department
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai – 400001.

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub: Outcome of the Board Meeting and disclosure of Un-audited financial results for the second quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 pursuant to Regulation 33 read with Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Ref: BSE Scrip Code: 541633

This is to inform that, the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held Today, 12th November, 2025 has, inter-alia, approved the Un-audited financial results for the second quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 along with Limited Review Report as issued by the Statutory Auditors.

In this connection, we hereby submit the following:

1. Un-Audited financial results for the Second Quarter and Half Year ended on 30th September, 2025.
2. Limited Review Report on Un-Audited financial results for the second quarter and half year ended on 30th September, 2025 issued by the Statutory Auditors of the Company.

The meeting commenced at 12.30 P.M. and concluded at 01.00 P.M.

This is for your information and necessary records.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For Sophia Traexpo Limited

Yerrapragada Mallikarjuna Rao
Whole Time Director
DIN: 00905266

M/s . SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED

CIN: L21000TG1983PLC113227

Reg office:6-3-1090/B/1 & 2, 4th floor, Mayank Towers, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Khairatabad,Hyderabad, Telangana, India, 500082

Statement of Un-Audited Financial Results for the Quarter and Half Year Ended September 30,2025

All amounts are in Lakhs unless or otherwise specified

SL No	PARTICULARS	Quarter Ended			Half-year ended		Year End
		September 30,2025 (Un- Audited)	June 30,2025 (Un- Audited)	September 30,2024 (Un-Audited)	September 30,2025 (Un-Audited)	September 30,2024 (Un-Audited)	March 31,2025 (Audited)
	Income:						
1	a) Revenue From Operations	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b) Other Income	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Total Income (a+b)	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Expenses:						
	a) Cost of Materials consumed	-	-	-	-	-	-
	b)Changes in inventories of Finsihed Goods	-	-	-	-	-	-
2	c) Employee Benefits Expense	1.34	1.34	1.35	2.69	2.70	5.39
	d) Finance costs	-	-	-	-	-	-
	e) Depreciation & Amortisation Expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
	f) Other Expenses	1.63	1.51	1.40	3.14	2.79	14.43
	Total Expenses (a+b+c+d+e)	2.97	2.85	2.75	5.83	5.49	19.82
3	Profit/(Loss) Before Exceptional items and Tax (1-2)	(2.97)	(2.85)	(2.75)	(5.83)	(5.49)	(19.82)
4	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit/(Loss) Before Tax (3-4)	(2.97)	(2.85)	(2.75)	(5.83)	(5.49)	(19.82)
6	Tax Expenses						
	Current Tax	-	-	-	-	-	-
	Deferred Tax Expense	-	-	-	-	-	-
7	Profit/(Loss) after tax for the Period/Year (5-6)	(2.97)	(2.85)	(2.75)	(5.83)	(5.49)	(19.82)
	Other comprehensive income (OCI)						
	(a) (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Tax on items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(b) (i) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	(ii) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
8	Total Other Comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Total Comprehensive income for the period (7+8)	(2.97)	(2.85)	(2.75)	(5.83)	(5.49)	(19.82)
	Paid Up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Rs.,10/- each)	510.00	510.00	510.00	510.00	510.00	510.00
	Reserves Excluding Revaluation Reserves						(92.26)
	Earnings Per Equity share						
	(1) Basic	(0.06)	(0.06)	(0.05)	(0.11)	(0.11)	(0.39)
	(2) Diluted	(0.06)	(0.06)	(0.05)	(0.11)	(0.11)	(0.39)

Notes:

- The above statement of Un-Audited Financial Results of the company for the Half Year Ended September 30,2025 has been Reviewed by the Audit Committee, and, thereafter approved by the Board of directors at its meeting held on 12th November,2025
- The above statement of financial Results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind- AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- The Company operates in single segment, Hence, segmental reporting as per IND AS-108 is not made.
- The Ind- AS financial results are reviewed by the statutory auditors of the company as per Regulation 33 SEBI (Listing obligations and disclosure) Regulations, 2015.
- Previous period's figures have been reclassified wherever necessary to correspond with the current period's classification / disclosure.

For Sophia Traexpo Limited

Yerrapragada mallikarjuna Rao
(Whole time Director)

DIN:00905266

Place: Hyderabad
Date: 12th November, 2025

M/s . SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED

Reg office: 6-3-1090/B/1 & 2, 4th floor, Mayank Towers, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Khairatabad, Hyderabad,
Telangana, India, 500082

CIN: L21000TG1983PLC113227

Statement of Un Audited Assets and Liabilities as at September 30,2025

(Amount in Indian rupees lakh, except share data and where otherwise stated)

Particulars	As at September 30,2025	As at March 31,2025
	Un- Audited	Audited
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
a) Property, plant and Equipment	0.04	0.04
b) Right of Use Asset	-	-
c) Investment Properties	-	-
c) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)	-	-
d) Financial Assets	-	-
(i) Other Non current Financial Assets	-	-
e) Other Non current Assets	-	-
Total Non Current Assets	0.04	0.04
Current assets		
(a)Current investments	-	-
(b) Inventories	-	-
(c) Financial assets		
(i) Trade receivables	118.35	118.35
(ii) Cash and cash equivalent	112.71	121.02
(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above	-	-
(iv)Other financial assets	201.43	201.43
d) Other current assets	10.83	8.45
Total Current Assets	443.32	449.25
TOTAL ASSETS	443.36	449.29
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
Equity Share Capital	510.00	510.00
Other Equity	(98.09)	(92.26)
	411.91	417.74
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	25.00	25.00
(ii) Lease Liabilities	-	-
(iii) Other Financial Liabilities	-	-
b) Provisions	-	-
c) Other Non Current Liabilities	-	-
d) Defferred tax liability	-	-
Total Non Current Liabilities	25.00	25.00
Current liabilities		
a) Financial Liabilities		
i) Borrowings	-	-
ii) Lease Liabilities	-	-
iii) Trade Payables	-	-
Total Outstanding Dues of Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	-	-
Total Outstanding Dues of Creditors Other than Micro Enterprises and Small Enterprises	3.49	3.60
b) Other Financial Liabilites	2.95	2.95
c) Provisions	-	-
d) Current Tax Liabilites (Net)	-	-
Total Current Liabilities	6.45	6.55
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	443.36	449.29

N. Kalpana



M/s . SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED

Reg office:6-3-1090/B/1 & 2, 4th floor, Mayank Towers, Raj Bhavan Road, Somajiguda, Khairatabad, Hyderabad, Telangana, India, 500082
(CIN: L21000TG1983PLC113227)

Statement of Un-Audited Cash Flows for the Period Ended September 30,2025

(Amount in Indian rupees lakh, except share data and where otherwise stated)

Particulars	For the Period Ended September 30,2025	For the Period Ended March 31,2025
	Un- Audited	Audited
Cash Flows from Operating Activities		
Net profit before tax	(5.83)	(19.82)
Adjustments for :		
Interest income	-	-
Expected credit loss	-	-
Depreciation and amortization expense	-	-
Operating profit before working capital changes	(5.83)	(19.82)
Changes in current assets and liabilities		
(Increase)/Decrease in Trade Receivables	-	(3.98)
(Increase)/Decrease in Other financial assets	-	-
(Increase)/Decrease in Other Current Assets & Financial Assets	(2.38)	4.04
Increase/(Decrease) in Trade Payables	(0.10)	(0.60)
Increase/(Decrease) in Other Current liabilities	0.00	0.42
Changes in Working Capital	(2.48)	(0.13)
Cash generated from operations	(8.31)	(19.95)
Direct Taxes Paid	-	-
Net Cash from operating activities (A)	(8.31)	(19.95)
Cash flows from Investing Activities		
Purchase of Property, Plant and Equipment (Including CWIP)	-	-
Investment in securities	-	-
Sale of Property, Plant and Equipment	-	-
Interest income	-	-
Net Cash used in Investing Activities	-	-
Cash flows from/(used in) Financing Activities		
Issued of Equity Share Capital (Including Securities Premium)	-	-
Proceeds from Short term borrowings	-	-
Proceeds from Long term borrowings	-	-
Net Cash used in Financing Activities	-	-
Net Increase/(Decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	(8.31)	(19.95)
Cash and Cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	121.02	140.97
Cash and Cash equivalents at the ending of the year	112.71	121.02
Cash & Cash Equivalents comprise:		
Cash in Hand	0.03	0.03
Balance with Banks in Current A/c	112.68	120.99
Total Cash & Cash Equivalents :	112.71	121.02




Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Half Year Unaudited Financial Results of SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended.

Review Report to

The Board of Directors of
SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED

We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of M/s. **SOPHIA TRAEXPO LIMITED** ('The Company') for the quarter and Half Year ended 30th September 2025. This statement is the responsibility of the company's management and has been approved by the board of directors. Our responsibility is to issue a report on these financial statements based on our review.

1. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standards on Review Engagement (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the financial results are free from material misstatement. The review is limited primarily to inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provide less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and accordingly we do not express an audit opinion.
2. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the applicable Indian accounting standards specified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with relevant rules issued there under and other recognized accounting principles and policies has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and disclosure requirements) regulations, 2015 including the manner in which it is to be disclosed or that it contains any material misstatements.

For NSVR & ASSOCIATES LLP
Chartered Accountants
FRN: 008801S/S200060


R SRINIVASU
Partner
M No : 224033



UDIN: **25224033BMHYKR8692**

Place: Hyderabad
Date: November 12, 2025